## Chapter 668

## (House Bill 340)

AN ACT concerning

## Cecil County – Board of Electrical Examiners and Licensing of Electricians

FOR the purpose of repealing certain provisions of the Cecil County Code of Public Local Laws relating to the appointment of the Board of Electrical Examiners, the adoption of rules and bylaws for the Board, the compensation of Board members, the meetings of the Board, the licensing and supervision of electricians by the Board, the reports and fees of the Board, penalties, and the electrical standards; and generally relating to the Cecil County Board of Electrical Examiners and the licensing of electricians in Cecil County.

BY repealing

The Public Local Laws of Cecil County Section 99–1 through 99–22 Article 8 – Public Local Laws of Maryland (1989 Edition and July 2009 Supplement, as amended)

SECTION 1. BE IT ENACTED BY THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF MARYLAND, That Section(s) 99–1 through 99–22 of Article 8 – Cecil County of the Code of Public Local Laws of Maryland be repealed.

SECTION 2. AND BE IT FURTHER ENACTED, That this Act shall take effect October 1, 2010.

Approved by the Governor, May 20, 2010.